

NO. CV-22-635

BEFORE THE ARKANSAS SUPREME COURT

MONSANTO COMPANY

PETITIONER

v.

CORNELIUS KILGORE, et al.

RESPONDENTS

On Petition from the Circuit Court of Drew County

Honorable Robert B. Gibson III, Presiding Judge

**BRIEF OF THE UNITED STATES CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
THE AMERICAN TORT REFORM ASSOCIATION,
and THE PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH
AND MANUFACTURERS OF AMERICA
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Submitted by:

Scott A. Irby (99192)

Gary D. Marts, Jr. (2004116)

WRIGHT, LINDSEY & JENNINGS LLP

200 West Capitol Avenue, Suite 2300

Little Rock, Arkansas 72201-3699

(501) 371-0808

gmarts@wlj.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Arkansas Rules of Civil Procedure implement policies consistent with the apex doctrine.....	7
II. The apex doctrine balances the benefits and burdens of discovery, an issue critical to all doing business in Arkansas	8
III. Other jurisdictions recognize and apply the apex deposition doctrine to balance need and burden in the discovery process.....	13
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Alberto v. Toyota Motor Corp.</i> , 289 Mich. App. 328, 796 N.W.2d 490 (2010).....	17
<i>Baine v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 141 F.R.D. 332 (M.D. Ala. 1991)	14
<i>Bank of the Ozarks v. Cap. Mortg. Corp.</i> , 2012 WL 2930479 (E.D. Ark. July 18, 2012).....	10, 11, 15
<i>Bush v. Dictaphone Corp.</i> , 161 F.3d 363 (6th Cir. 1998).....	15
<i>Crown Cent. Petroleum Corp. v. Garcia</i> , 904 S.W.2d 125 (Tex. 1995)	10, 16
<i>Dodson v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 345 Ark. 430, 47 S.W.3d 866 (2001).....	8, 10, 17
<i>Halderman v. Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp.</i> , 96 F.R.D. 60 (E.D. Pa. 1982)	14
<i>In re Amend. to Fla. Rule of Civ. Proc. 1.280</i> , 324 So. 3d 459 (Fla. 2021).....	16
<i>Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 10 Cal. App. 4th 1282, 13 Cal. Rptr. 2d 363 (1992)	9, 17
<i>M.A. Porazzi Co v. The Mormaclark</i> , 16 F.R.D. 383 (S.D.N.Y. 1951)	15
<i>Mulrey v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 106 F.R.D. 364 (D.R.I. 1985).....	9
<i>Mutaqim v. Hobbs</i> , 2017 Ark. 97, 514 S.W.3d 464.....	13
<i>Ohio-Sealy Mattress Mfg. Co. v. Duncan</i> , 749 F.2d 1560 (11th Cir. 1985).....	15

<i>Parker v. S. Farm Bureau Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 326 Ark. 1073, 935 S.W.2d 556 (1996).....	5
<i>Salter v. Upjohn Co.</i> , 593 F.2d 649 (5th Cir. 1979)	15
<i>State ex rel. Ford Motor Co. v. Messina</i> , 71 S.W.3d 602 (Mo. 2002)	17
<i>State ex rel. Massachusetts Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Sanders</i> , 724 S.E.2d 353 (W. Va. 2012)	16
<i>Thomas v. IBM</i> , 48 F.3d 478 (10th Cir. 1995)	15
<i>Weigel v. Farmers Ins. Co.</i> , 356 Ark. 617, 158 S.W.3d 147 (2004)	8

Statutes and Rules

Ark. R. Civ. P. 1	7
Ark. R. Civ. P. 26.....	5, 6, 7
R. Ark. Sup. Ct. 4-6	5

Miscellaneous

Jef Feeley, <i>Walmart, CVS Face Suits Blaming Common Painkiller for Autism</i> at tinyurl.com/WMLawsuits (Sept. 29, 2022)	12
S. Mager, <i>Curtailing Deposition Abuses of Senior Corporate Executives</i> , 45 Judges J. 30, 33 (2006)	14
